
MARCH 30, 2011 CTRMA BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

Summary Sheet 

 

AGENDA ITEM # 5 
 

 

 

Discuss and consider a resolution authorizing the Executive Director to execute an 

amendment reducing the current base transaction fee established by Appendix A of 

the December 13, 2007 interlocal agreement with the Texas Department of 

Transportation, Harris County, and the North Texas Tollway Authority governing 

interoperability. 

 

Department:   Operations 

 

Associated Costs:  None 

 

Funding Source  Operating Budget 

 

Board Action Required:   Yes 

 

Description of Matter: 

 

On July 25, 2007, the CTRMA Board of Directors approved Resolution 07-39 

which allowed the Executive Director to enter into an Interoperability 

Agreement with TxDOT, NTTA and HCTRA that addressed the collection of 

tolls from customers using toll transponders from another Texas toll system. 

Under the Agreement, the agency holding the customer account (Home Agency) 

is, in effect, bearing the costs associated with the collection of the tolls for the 

Agency where the toll transaction occurred (Away Agency). A transaction fee 

was established to compensate the Home Agency for those costs. The fee was 

negotiated between parties to the Agreement based on actual agencies’ costs. As 

a result, the Transaction Fee was set at 8% of the posted toll. Within the 

Agreement there is a requirement that the Transaction Fee be reviewed every 

two years by the Statewide Interoperability Committee, which then makes 

recommendations to the Parties of the Agreement regarding amending the fee if 

appropriate. 

 

The Statewide Interoperability Committee is nearing completion of the required 

two year review. Parties to the Agreement serving on the Interoperability 

Committee are in agreement that the fee can be reduced due to efficiencies 

gained over the past two years. While a consensus has not yet been achieved, it 

now appears likely that Statewide Interoperability Committee will recommend 

that the fee be reduced to 6%. To institute the reduction of the Transaction Fee, 

an amendment to the Interoperability Agreement will be necessary. 

 



The reductions of the Transaction fee will result in significant savings for the 

CTRMA. Therefore, the Executive Director is seeking Board approval to 

execute any documents needed to reduce the Transaction Fee, after the 

Statewide Interoperability Committee has made its recommendation on a fee 

reduction. 

 

Attached documentation for reference:  

Memo to Board 

 

Interlocal Agreement for Interoperability 

 

Contact for further information: Timothy J. Reilly, Director of Operations. 



Mem  o 
 

 

To: Board Members 

From: Tim Reilly 

Date: March 24, 2011 

Re: Recommendation Regarding Reduction in Transaction Fees for Interoperable Toll 
Transactions 

When an EZTag, TollTag or TxTag customer uses 183A, the Mobility Authority pays 

an 8% transaction fee to the organization that issues the tag and processes the 

transaction. The process is similar to a retailer paying a credit card transaction fee 

to the credit card company. A proposal is currently before under consideration to 

reduce the fee paid for tag transactions from 8% to perhaps as little as 6%. Reducing 

the fee would save the Mobility Authority a significant amount of money since all 

transponder transactions are processed through one of the three tag programs 

previously listed. Based on our current revenue trends for 183A, we would expect to 

save approximately $170,000 a year for each 1% reduction in the fee. That savings 

would increase in subsequent years as traffic increases. Staff is seeking Board 

approval to lower the fee. Once the lower fee has been agreed upon, staff will brief 

the Board on the precise amount of the fee reduction.  



HUB 

TollTag 

TxTag EZTag 

Example Transaction 
$1.00 (Toll Charge) 
‐ .08 (8% Transaction Free) 
= $0.92 (Net Toll to Agency) 
 

 





































Page 1 of 1 

 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 11-___ 
 

 

Approving an Amendment to Reduce the Base Transaction Fee Established by 

the December 13, 2007 Interlocal Agreement with the Texas Department of 

Transportation, Harris County, and the North Texas Tollway Authority. 

 

 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 07-39, approved July 25. 2007, the Board of Directors 

authorized the Executive Director to execute an Interlocal Agreement (the “ILA”) to insure 

continuing interoperability with toll systems operated by the Texas Department of 

Transportation, Harris county, and the North Texas Tollway Authority; and  

 

WHEREAS, Appendix A to the ILA establishes an initial schedule of transaction fees for 

processing interoperable toll transactions under the ILA and includes provisions for the review 

and modification of the transaction fees; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to those modification provisions, the Statewide Interoperability 

Committee is considering recommendations to amend the transaction fees to reduce those fees to 

an amount less than eight percent (8%) of the posted toll amount, subject to official action as is 

necessary by the parties to the ILA to ratify and adopt such changes. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes and directs the 

Executive Director to finalize any proposed amendment to ILA that reduces transaction fees 

established by Appendix A to the ILA to a fee of less than eight percent (8%) of the posted toll 

amount, consistent with all applicable rules, regulations, statutes, and this Resolution, and to 

execute any amendment to the ILA or other documents necessary to evidence agreement and 

adoption by the Board of Directors of a reduced transaction fee recommended by the Statewide 

Interoperability Committee.  

 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 30
th

 

day of March, 2011. 

 

Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 

 

____________________________    ____________________________ 

Andrew Martin      Ray A. Wilkerson 

General Counsel for the Central    Chairman, Board of Directors 

Texas Regional Mobility Authority    Resolution Number: 11-___  

        Date Passed:  3/30/11 

 


